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CHAPTER 35.

[H. F. No 645.]

A3T ACT TO CONSOLIDATE AND AMEND ALL ACTS DELATING TO PARKS
AND PARKWAYS OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL AND THE ORGANIZA-
TION, POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE BOARD OF PARC COMMIS3ION-
EKSOF SAID CITY.

J}e it enadtd by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is hereby confirmed and established a "board of
park commissioners, in and for the city of St. Paul, Ramsfty county,
.Minnesota, which shall hereafter consist of four (4) members, to bfr
appointed as hereinafter provided, all of whom shall continue in
office until theexpiration of their several terms, and until their succes-
sors are appointed and qualified, as by law provided.

SEO. 2. The members of said board shall be residents and free-
holders of said city, and shall be appointed by the mayor of said city
of St Paul.

Two (2) of said members shall be appointed for the term of one
(V) year, and two (2) for the term of two (2) years, from and after
March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and. ninety-one (1891),
and thereafter the terms of office of their several successors shall be
two (2) years. The mayor shall, as soon as practicable after the pas-
sage of this act, appoint members of said board for the terms afore-
said, and shall thereafter, on or before the first (1st) day of March, of
each, year, make appointments to fill the vacancies in said board,
occurring on said first (1st) of March. "Vacancieainthe said board, if
they should occur at other times, shall be forthwith filled in the same
manner for the unexpired term or terms; but the resignation of a
member shall not take effect until his successor las been appointed
and has qualified. Upon the appointment and qualification of mem-
bers of the said board, appointed under the provisions of this sec-
tion, the terms of office of the present members of said board sliall
forthwith cease and terminate.

SEO. 3. Each person appointed as a member of the board of park
commissioners shall, before entering upon the discharge of his duties,
file a written acceptance and oath of office in the office of tbe city
clerk of said city.

The said board of park commissioners shall elect, at its first (1st)
regular meeting after the first (1st) of March, in each year, from the
members of the said board, a president and a vice president

Et shall also appoint such agents and employes as it shall deem
necessary, -whose compensation shall be fixed by the board of park
commissioners, with the approval of the common council, and shall
be paid oat of the park fund.

SECJ. 4. The city clerk shall be ex-officio secretary of said boaid and
shall receive from said park fund such compensation therefor as shall
be allowed by the board of park commissioners, with the approval or
the common council, which shall not exceed the sum of one humored
(100) dollars ia any one yearj and is authorized and empowered to-



OF MINNESOTA FOB 1391. 257

administer oaths in all proceedings under this act and incident thereto.
He shall keep an accurate record of all the proceedings of said, board.

SEC. 5. Said board shall have a common seal, and shall be ca-
pable of entering into, performing and enforcing contracts on behalf
of the city of St. Paul provided for by this act, which said instru-
ments shall be executed by the president or vice president and sec-
retary of the said board and sealed with its seal.

SEO. 6. The secretary shall submit fco the said board at its first
(1st) regular meeting in each year a detailed report of the transactions
of the board for the year preceding, and such other information as
may be necessary for the conduct of its business or required by the
board.

SEO. 7. Said board may adopt rules governing its meetings and
proceedings and the duties of its officers and employes.

SEC. 8. A majority of the members of said board shall constitute
a quorum; but a less number may adjourn a meeting from time to
time.

The affirmative vote of three-fourths (J) of all the members of
the board shall be necessary for the designating or acquiring of
lands, which vote shall be taken by ayes and noes and entered in full
in the records of the board.

SEC. 9. Said board shall publish an annual report of its general
proceedings, containing a statement of its receipts and expenditures,
which statement shall be submitted to the city comptroller and audi-
ted by him.

SEO. 10. Said commissioners shall receive no compensation for
their services, but may receive such sums for actual and necessary ex-
penses, incurred in performing their official duties, as may be allowed
by said board.

SEC. 11. No commissioner shall be interested in any contract
made under the authority of said board, or in any lands to be ac-
quired by said board, except that, if any commissioner shall be the
owner of or interested in any lands which may be designated or
appropriated under the provisions of this act, he shall be entitled
to receive compensation therefor as provided herein, but shall not

1 act officially in respect to any matter in which he may be pecuniarily
interested.

SEC. 12. The office of any commissioner under this act, who shall
not attend the meetings of the board for two (2) consecutive meet-
ings, without reason satisfactory to the board, or without leave of ab-
sence from it, may, by said board, be declared, and thereupon shall
become, vacant.

SEC. 13. Said board shall have the management and control of
all existing and future acquired parks and parkways of said city, and
may from time to time designate and acquire lands for park pur-
poses, within the corporate limits of said city, as hereinafter provided.

SEO. 14. Lands may be so acquired in the name of said city by
•gift, devise, purchase or condemnation, as hereinafter provided, and
upon obtaining title thereto, said board may assume possession and
control thereof.

Said board may also accept and receive donations of money) and
property for the use of said city for park purposes,

SEO. 15. When the board of park commissioners shall deem it to be
for the public interest that any tract or tracts, parcel or parcels of land

17
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Bh.aU be condemned for the use of said city for any public park, or
parks or parkways, within the limits of said city, and shall so de-
termine by resolution of said board, it shall make an order directing-
bhe city engineer to make a survey thereof, a copy of which order,
together with a general description of said lands, shall be certified to-
by fche secretary of said board, and by him transmitted bo the city
engineer, who shall forthwith cause a survey, and two (2) plate there-
of to be made and transmitted to said board.

SEC. 16, Said board of park commissioners may contract in tie
name of said city of St. Paul for the purchase of tie lands, or any
psirt of the lands, designated by it for park purposes, to "be paid for
in the same manner as other lands so designated, the damages or
compensation for which are appraised by the board of public works
of said city of St. Paul, as hereinafter.provided, and the purchase
price for the same shall be paid out of the moneys applicable to
the purchase of said lands for park purposes when all of it shall have
been collected. Said purchase price shall bear interest after the
final'completion of the assessment hereinafter authorized, at such
rate, not to exceed seven (7) per cent per annum, as may be agreed
upon in said contract; Provided, however^ sad contract shall lie ex-
ecuted and recorded before fche said board of public vorks shall
have been directed to appraise tbe damages and assess the benefits as
hereinafter described. The snm so agreed upon as tie purchase
price of said lands shall be taken as the measure of compensation to
"be appraised by the. said board of public works therefor, a,nd shall
be reckoned as .damages by said board in ascertaining the eosfc of tbe
property taken in said proceeding, ou which it shall base the assess-
ment of benefits to be made. If the proceedings for acquiring sail
lands so designated shall be abandoned, said contract shall there-
upon become void, and in such case the said board of park commis-
sioners shall execute and deliver a release of said contract to the
owner of said land, which may be recorded.

SEC. 17. Said board of park commissioners shall lave poorer,
and it is hereby authorized, in connection "with the sail board of
public works of the city of St Paul, and on behall of tbe city of St.
Paul, to condemn for the use of said eity any tract, tracts, parcel or
parcels of land or any interest therein which may lave been desig-
nated as hereinbefore authorized by this act, or which may be in-
cluded in or form a part of any lands so designated, and whensaeh.
condemnation shall have been completed and the lands paid for as
herein provided, the title to such lands shall pass and be vested
in tbe city of St. Paul. When the said hoard of park conimis-
eioners shall deem it to be for the public interest that aay tract or
tracts, parcel or parcels of land, or interest therein, aforesaid, shall
be condemned for the use of said city for any public park or parks or
parkways" aforesaid within the limits of said eity and shall so deter-
mine by a resolution of said board, it shall cause the same to be
surveyed and platted^ as hereinbefore provided. It shall also deter-
mine by resolution what sum, if any, not to exceed forty 0^0) ?er cen'i
of the damages and expenses caused by said condemnation, shall be
paid towards the same out of the park fond, as the same then exists,
and ifc shall at the same time by resolution, appropriate and set apart
sack amount from the moneys then in the park fund, the same to
be held and applied as herein provided towards the payment or
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any damages or compensation that may be awarded in such con-
demnation proceedings, including the expense of such proceedings;
and, except as hereinafter otherwise provided, said moneys so set
apart shall remain in the city treasury and be applicable to no other
purpose whatsoever. The said board of park commissioners shall
thereupon make an order directing the said board of public
works to ascertain and determine the amount of the damages or
compensation to be paid to the parties thereto by reason of such
condemnation, and also to assess the amount of said damages and
expenses, loss the amount thereof, if any, so appropriated and set
apart out of the park fund as aforesaid, on real property specially
benefited thereby, in proportion to the benefits accruing to the
same, nob to exceed said benefits.

A copy of said resolutions and order, together with a copy of said
plat, shall be certified by the secretary of the said board of park
commissioners, and transmitted to the said board of public works for
its action thereon. If any parcel or parcels of the land so designated
has been purchased by said board of park commissioners in the man-
ner hereinbefore described, a description of said property, with a
statement of the purchase price thereof, shall also be transmitted to
said board of public works, who shall take the purchase price agreed
to be paid for said property as the amount of damages to be awarded
therefor.

SEC. 18. Said board of public works shall forthwith, on receipt of
such order, give twenty (20) days' notice by one (1) publication in
the official newspaper of said city, of the time and place of its meet-
ing for the purpose of making said assessment, which notice shall
specify what such assessment is to be for and shall describe the land
to be condemned as nearly as may be done by general description.

SEO. 19. AU parties interested in said improvement shall have the
right to be present and be heard, either in person or by counsel, and
the corporation attorney of said city shall be permitted to attend
such hearing, to represent the interests of said city.

SEO. 20. Said board of public works shall view the premises to
be condemned, and receive any legal evidence that may be offered
for the purpose of determining the true value of or the damages which
will be caused or benefits conferred by reason of the contemplated
improvement, and for this purpose any member of said board is
authorized to administer oafchs to any witnesses produced before
the board, and said board is authorized to issue snbpcenas nuder the
seal of the board, to send for persons and papers and to compel
the attendance of witnesses. Said board may adjourn from time to
time and from place to place until such assessment is completed.

SEO. 21. Said board of public works in making said assessment
shall determine or appraise to the owner or owners the valne of the
real estate appropriated for the improvement and the damages arising
to them respectively from the condemnation thereof, which shall be
awarded to such owners respectively as damages, after making due
allowances therefrom for any due share of benefit which such owners
may respectively derive from such improvement; and said sum so
awarded as damages shall bear interest at the rate of seven (7) per
cent per annum from and after the date of the completion of the
assessment therefor, as hereinafter provided for, until paid.
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SEC. 22. If the damages to any person be greater bhan the benefits
assessed, or if the benefits be greater than the damages, in either
case the said board of public works shall strike a balance and carry
blie difference forward to another column, so that blie assessment may
show what amount is to be received or paid by such owners respec-
tively, and the difference only shall in any case be collectible of them
or paid bo them.

SEO. 23. If there should be any buildings standing in whole or in
part upon bhe land to be taken bhe said board of public works shall
add to its estimate of damages for the laud the damages also for bhe
building or part of building necessary to be taken, if ib be the prop-
erty of the owner of the land. "When owned by any obker person.
bhe damages for the building shall be appraised separately. The
value of such building to the owner to remove, or of the part thereof
necessary to be taken, shall also be determined by bhe said board
of public works. Such owner may at any time within ten (10) days
after publication of notice that said assessment has "been confirmed,
Eobify the said board of public works, in writing, of his election bo
take such building or part of building at its appraisal, and bhe owner
shall have such time for the removal of such building thereafter as
bhe said board of public works shall allow. If the owner sha.ll refuse
to take the building at the appraisal, or fail to give notice of his
election aforesaid, the board of park commissioners may, after bhe
confirmation of the-assessment and after the money is collected or
otherwise provided and ready in the hands of fcke treasurer to be paid-
over to the owner for his damages, proceed to sell such building or
part of building at public auction for cash, giving ten (10) days'
public notice of the sale by one (1) publication iu bhe official news-
paper of the city, and cause such building to be forthwith removed.
The proceeds of such sale shall be paid into the city treasury to bhe
credit of the park fund.

SEO. 24. If bhe land and building belong to different persons, or
if the land be subject to lease, the damage done'bo stich persons or
interest respectively may be awarded to them.

SEC. 25, Having ascertained the aggregabe damages for the land
taken as aforesaid, the said board of public works shall add therebo
a sufficient amount to provide for interest probable to accrue before
the assessment can be collected, and &hall thereupon apportion and
assess bhe entire sum, less the amount appropriated and set apart out
of the park fund, if any, together with tie costs of the proceedings,
upon the real estate by it deemed specially benefited from the appro-
priation of said land to public park uses, in proportion to tie bene-
fits resulting therefrom, as nearly as may be, and shall briefly describe
the real estate upon which the assessment may be made. If the sum.
set apart from the park fund by bhe commissioners as above provided
is less than forty (40) per cent of the total amount of damages, costs
and expenses as determined and appraised by the said board of pub-
lic works, together with the costs and expenses, all damages, costs and.
expenses over said sums so set apart shall nevertheless be raised by
assessment in the manner hereinbefore provided, on the property
"benefited. If said sum so set apart from the park fund proves to be
more than forty (40) per cent of the damages, costs and erpenses
aforesaid, sixty (60) per cent of the damages, costs and expenses shall
be assessed on the property benefited, and the balance of sail sum.
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in excess of said forty (40) per cent shall then be returned to the park
fund for other uses. It shall be the duty of the said board of public
works, whenever it finds the sum appropriated by the said board of
park commissioners is in excess of forty (40) per cent of the total
damages, costs and expenses, to notify said board of park commis-
sioners of the amount of such excess within ten (10) days after the
assessment is completed and confirmed. The said board of public
works shall estimate as nearly as possible the cost of printing notices
of the assessment up to the time the sum would become delinquent,
the coat of engineering in making survey and plats of said improve-
ment, and the treasurer's fees for collecting said assessment, all of
which shall be chargeable in said assessment as costs and expenses.

SEC. 26. "When said assessment has been completed, said board
of public works shall forthwith cause to be given ten (10) days'
notice, by one (1) publication in the official newspaper of the city,
to the effect that such assessment has been completed, and that at a
time and place therein specified the said board will meet for the pur-
pose of hearing objections, and that all such objections must be filed
in writing with the clerk of said board at least one (1) day prior to
said meeting, and that unless sufficient cause is shown to the contrary
the same will be confirmed; said notice shall specify the property
assessed, and the amount of each assessment. All objections to said
assessment shall be in writing and filed with the clerk of said board
at least one (1) day prior to said meeting; Provided, however, that
said board may, at its discretion, allow any party interested who has
accidentally or inadvertently omitted to file his objections aforesaid,
to do so at the time of meeting of said board aforesaid. Should no
quorum be present at the said appointed meeting of said board, the
said meeting may be adjourned by the member or members of the
board present, or if none of the members are present, by the clerk of
said board, to such other convenient time and place as may be deemed
expedient; Provided further, that nothing herein contained shall pre-
clude said board from causing a now notice aforesaid to be given of a
meeting of the said board for the purpose of hearing objections to
said assessment, and for the confirmation thereof as before required,
in case the previous noticeshall be found imperfect, orin caseof a de-
fect in attendance of the members of said board, or for any other
reason which shall be satisfactory to said board for so doing. The
said board shall have the power to adjourn such, hearing from time to
time, and shall have power, in its discretion, to reverse [revise] and
correct said assessment) and to confirm or set aside the said assessment,
and proceed to make an assessment de novo without any further order
from the said board of park commissioners, and upon like notices
and in like manner as above provided. Said assessment shall be finally
confirmed within four (4) months after receiving said order from the
board of park commissioners directing the assessment, and when con-
firmed shall be entered in a book kept for that purpose, and shall be
final and conclusive upon all parties interested therein, except as here-
inafter provided. "When said assessment is confirmed, a warrant, un-
der the seal of the board of public works, shall be issued to the treas-
urer of said city for the collection of the same from the property on
which the same has been assessed, signed by the mayor, clerk of said
board, and the city comptroller. As soon as practicable after the
said assessment has been confirmed and entered, the clerk of said
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board shall cause a brief notice, by (we (1) publication of the fact, of
such confirmation and entry, to be published in the official news-
paper of said city.

SEC. 27. Any person whose property bas been appropriated, and
who has filed objections to such, assessment as hereinbefore provided,
shall have the right, at any time -within ten (10) days after the publica-
tion of said notice provided for in the nest preceding section, to
appeal to the district court of the county of Ramsey, of this state,
from the order confirming said assessment. Said appeal snail be made
by filing a written notice of appeal tvith the clerk of the board of public
works, specifying the name of the court in which the appeal is taken,
and a description of the property of said appellant so appropriated,
and the objections of said appellant to such assessment, and by filing
with the clerk of said court, within ten (10) days thereafter, a copy of
such notice of appeal and objections and a copy of the assessment roll,
as confirmed aforesaid, so far as it affects the property iu controversy
of appellant, all certified by the clerk of the said board of public
works, who shall also certify on said notice of appeal and objections
the date when the said notice was filed by appellant with the said
board of public works. The cause shall be docketed by the clerk of
the court iu the name of the person taking such appeal against the
city of St. Paul, sis an "Appeal from assessments.'1 The said cause
shall then be at issue and have the preference in order of trial over
all civil causes pending iu said court. Such appeal shall be tried in
said court as in the case of other civil causes, except that no pleading
shall be necessary, and on such trial the only question to be passed
upon shall be whether the board of public works has jurisdiction in
the case," and whether the valuation of the property specified in the
objections is a fair valuation, aud the assessment, so far as it affects
said property, is a fair and impartial assessment. The judgment of
the court shall be to confirm the assessment, if it shall have been
found that the said board has jurisdiction, and that said, valuation
and assessment, in so far as the same shall affect the property of said
appellant, arc fair and impartial. If the court shall find that the
board of public works has no jurisdiction in the matter appealed
from, then, in such case, the judgment of the court shall be to annul
said assessment. If the court shall find that the said board has juris-
diction, and shall also find that said valuation is unfair, and that the
damages awarded by said board to said appellant are insufficient
and inadequate for the property so appropriated, then, and iu sucl
case, the court shall determine and find the amount of damages
which said appellant is entitled to receive, over and above the sum
awarded by the board of public works, and shall order judgment
against the city of St. Paul therefor, which judgment, with interest,
shall be paid as other judgments against the eity. Tie amount
awarded said appellant by the board of public works, with interest,
shall be paid in the same manner as the damages to those persons
who have not appealed.

SEO. 28. AVhen judgment has been rendered on all the appeals
taken from said assessment, the said board of public works, with-
out further order from the said board of park commissioners, shall,
without unnecessary delay, proceed to make a new assessment, OT re-
assessment, on the property by it deemed benefited by such assess-
ment, for the purpose of raisiug the difference between the amount
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originally awarded by said board of public works to said appellant or
appellants, and the amount which the court has adjudged said appel-
lant or appellants is entitled to receive, together with the cost of said
new assessment or reassessment, and said board of public works shall
proceed in making said neff assessment, or reassessment, in the same
manner and shall have and take like proceedings as are provided for
in the original assessment. If the board cannot find the property
benefited by said improvement or appropriation of land to park pur-
poses to the extent of said additional sum, besides the benefits here-
tofore assessed, it shall make the assessment to the extent of said bene-
fits. If it is of the opinion that the first assessment wae equal to the
benefits derived from said improvement, it shall so report to the said
board of park commissioners. In making said new assessment, or re-
assessment, in cases where portions of lots were condemned "by the
first assessment, and the remaining portion assessed benefits, sucli un-
taken portions shall also bear their proportion of assessment for bene-
fits on the new assessment, or reassessment, notwithstanding the
owner of such lots may have appealed from the assessment of damages.
The proceeds of such new assessment, or reassessment, if any, shall
be paid into the park fund, and the same shall thereafter be trans-
ferred to the general fund of said city, to reimburse said city for
the judgments for increased damages aforesaid rendered against the
city, as provided in the preceding section. If the new assessment, or
reassessment, proves insufficient, the remainder shall be paid into the
general fund of the city from the first unappropriated moneys com-
ing into the park fund, if any.

SEC. 29. When such assessment shall have been confirmed, and no
appeal shall have been taken therefrom, or if an appeal shall have
been taken, when judgment shall have been rendered thereon, the
same shall be a lawful and sufficient condemnation of the land or
property ordered to be appropriated. There shall thereupon be paid
to the owner of such property, or to his agent, the amount of damages
which may have been awarded therefor, over and above all benefits
assessed, as soon as a sufficient amount of the assessment shall have
been collected for that purpose. If in any case there shall be any
doubt as to who is entitled to the damages for land taken, the city may
require of the claimant a bond, with good and sufficient sureties, to
hold the city harmless from all loss, costs and expenses, in case any
person or persons should claim such damages. In all cases the title to
the land taken and condemned in the manner aforesaid shall be vested
absolutely in the city of St. Paul. It shall be the duty of the clerk of
the said board of park commissioners to cause all deeds taken by the
city for land acquired for park purposes to be recorded without delay,
and the said clerk shall be the custodian thereof. In case no deed is
given it shall be the duty of said clerk to cause the county auditor
and city treasurer to be notified of the title so acquired by the city,
giving to each of them a description of the land so acquired. And it
shall be the duby of the register of deeds of the county of Ramsey to
record all such deeds without requiring the certificate of the county
auditor, county treasurer or city treasurer, that the taxes and assess-
ments thereon have been paid.

SEO. 30. The city treasurer shall proceed to collect the benefits
assessed against real estate under the provisions of this act, in the
manner as in the case of assessments of benefits for other local im-
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provements under the city charter; and the same proceeding shall be-
had for obtaining judgment to enforce delinquent assessments, and for
the sale of property nnder such judgment, the issuance of certificate*
of sale therefor, and deeds to the purchaser in case no redemption is-
made, as provided by law, except that real estate sold under eaid
judgments may he redeemed in ten (10) years from the date of the-
Bale, and mayalsobe redeemed in ten (lO)annnalinstallments, payable
as follows: One tenth (-j^) of the certificate at tie end. of each one-
(1) of the successive ten (10) years next ensuing the date of th« certi-
ificate, together -with the interest due on the whole amount thereof
"unpaid, at the" maturity of each of said install men te, an<3 the certifi-
cates of sale issued under this act shall conform to the provisions
lereof ae to time of payment and redemption. All other provisions of
law relative to sale for assessments of local improvements, interest
"before and after such sale, and redemption therefrom, as they nov
«3ist OT may hereafter be provided, under the city charter, shall be>
applicable to sales under this act.

SEC. 31. The said board of public worts shall proceed Ae -novo
•without further order from the said board of part commissioners, to>"
make a new assessment, or reassessment, in case the first assessment;
shall be set aside by the district court, and shall have the same power
to make reassessments in all cases, as in the case of assessments for
other local improvements; but in making said reassessments it shall
"be glided "by tie provisions of this act as to notices and manner of
procedure, and in the case of reappraisal of damages tie property
oirners shall lave the same rights of appeal as herein"befoie provided.
In ease the award of damages is increased on appeal from a reassess-
ment, the said board of public worts shall lave the power^ and ib
snail be its duty, to make a further reassessment for the difference of
damages as in case of appeals from a first assessment.

SEC. 32, As soon as the assessments are collected and the proceeds
thereof in the hands of the city treasurer, ten (10) days' notice there-
of by two (2) publications slall be given by the said treasurer iu the
official newspaper of the city, and tie city may then, and not "before,
enter upon, take possession of and appropriate the property con-
demn ed7 and whenever the damages awarded to tie ovnerof any prop-
erty, condemned by said city for public use, shall have feeen paid to
snch Garner OT his agent, or when sufficient money for that purpose
slall be in the hands of the city treasurer, ready to be paid over to-
such owners, and said ten (10) days' notice thereof shall ha.ve been
given in the official newspaper of the city, the city may enter upon
aid appropriate such property to the use for which, the same was-
coaiemned.

Unteiest on all damages payable shall cease thirty (30) days after
gnch notice has been given, save where damages are increased by the
district court, in which case interest on the increased amount shall
run until money is in the treasury to pay the judgment therefor, and
the lolder thereof, or his agent, is notified thereof, or the money is
paid into court. In case the amount allowedforinterestandincladed
in tie benefits assessed by the said board of public works is insuffi-
cient to pay the interest accrued on damages awarded, thebalanee slall
b« pa-id out of the general fund of the city, and. the general fund, be
reimbursed from the park fund-when there areavailablefondstherein.
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SEC. 33. All proceedings taken by said board of public works in
carrying out the provisions of this act shall be recorded in » book or
books kept for that purpose by the clerk of said board, describing-
particularly the respective improvements and the real estate takeu
and as&essed. The said books in which said proceedings have been
entered as aforesaid, and the official files and papers of said board of
public works, shall be "deemed public records and be prima facie evi-
dence of the facts therein stated, and certified copies thereof by the
clerk or officer having proper custody thereof, with the seal of the
board attached, shall be evidence in all courts to the same effect as if
the originals were produced. The clerk of said board shall be entitled
to receive from any private party the like fees as are received for such
services by the clerk of any court of record in this state.

SEC. 34. Said board of park commissioners, at any time during-
the pendency of any proceedings for the condemnation of lands as
aforesaid, up to and until the time of the confirmation of the assess-
ment by the said board of public works, shall have the right, by a
three-fourths (J) vote, to abandon all proceedings in respect to the
whole improvement, whenever it shall deem it for the in-
terest of the city so to do. In case of the abandonment of such,
proceedings, the secretary of said board of park commissioners
shall certify such action of the said board to the board of public
works, and thereupon said board of public works shall discontinue
any further proceedings on its part in the matter.

SEC. 35. As soon as such condemnation proceedings shall have
been completed and notice given that the money is in the city treasu-
rer's hands ready to be paid for damages, an accurate description of
the lands condemned, together with a statement of the amount of
damages awarded and to be paid therefor, shall be certified by the
president or vice president and secretary of the state board of park
com mission era, under its official seal, and filed for record in the office
of the register of deeds of said Ramsey county, which record of trans-
fers of real estate in said county, which record shall be prima facfa
evidence of the fttle of said, lauds and the transfer of all the interests
of the former owner or owners of the same to said city of St. Paul.

Said board of park commissioners shall also direct the city engineer
to prepare correct plats of all such lands as may be acquired under
the provisions of this act, one of which shall be filed in the office of
said board of park commissioners and one in the office of said city
engineer and another in the office of the register of deeds of said
Ramsey county, to be kept on file and of record in the office of the
said register of deeds in the same manner as plats of additions in the
said city of St. Paul.

SEC. 36. AIL expenditures of said board of park commissioners,
payment of which is not herein otherwise provided for, shall be paid,
from the park fund not otherwise appropriated, and all moneys re-
ceived by snid board from any source shall, where not herein other-
wise directed, be paid into the city treasury to the credit ef said
fond.

Assessments collected shall be set apart and used only for the pur-
poses for which they were levied. All assessments on property owned
by the city shall be paid out of the general fond of the said city of
St. Paul. Moneys of the park fund, when set apart for the purpose
of paying damages awarded, shall be aud remain in the city treasury
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until the assessments for the same purpose are collected, by sale or
otherwise, and shall then be applied with, said assessments iu pay-
ment of said damages.

SEO. 37. In case property sold for delinquent assessments is struck
off to and purchased by the ciby of St. Paul, and tie city shall be
unable fco sell and assign said certificates of sale within thirty (30)
days thereafter, the ciby of St. Paul shall forthwith issue certificates
of indebtedness to pay for the same, for the amount of said certifi-
cates of sale held by the city; said certificates of indebtedness stall be
issued in the sum of one hundred (100) dollars each, or sack other
SU.DQ as the common council shall prescribe, and shall be payable on
or before ten (10) years from their date, at the pleasure of the city,
and shaJl bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent per
aaaum, payable annually.

Said common council shall direct the manner in vhichbaese certifi-
cates slia.ll be executed. The city shall redeem the sail certificates of
indebtedness before maturity as fast as money is realized on the cer-
tificates of sale held by the city, by redemption, sale of the saiiie, or
otlierwisej Provided, that the liability and indebtedness of the city of
St. Pan!, direct and indirect, primary and secondary, for park par-
poses, exclusive of its existing liability on account of bonds issued
and indebtedness already incurred for park purposes, stall never at
one birne exceed five hundred thousand (500,000) dollars, and when-
ever such indebtedness or liability shall reach that sum, all further
proceedings for purchasing, securing by condemnation or other-vise,
or imprOYingin any manner public parks, shall cease and jenaaia sus-
pended until such liability and indebtedness is reduced below said
.sum, when farther proceedings may be had as in this act provided,
until such liability and indebtedness again reaches that amount, if in
the opinion of the board of park commissioners the same is expedient
and conducive to the public welfare.

SEC. 3S. All expenditures under this act shall be audited by said
hoard of park commissioners, and shall be paidhy the city treasurer
flnly upon wan-ants of said board, signed by its president or vice
president and secretary, and countersigned by tie city comptroller.
\M damages pay able to property owners shall be p&icl from bhe funds
provided therefor and on warrants of said board, signed asafore-
jsaid and countersigned by the city comptroller. Whenever the said
hoard of park commissioners appropriates a portion of the park fond
for condemnation purposes, as hereinbefore provided, ib eball trans-
mit to the city comptroller and city treasurer a copy of the resolation
eo providing, whereupon said treasurer shall set apart and hold said
euni to be applied, as herein provided. If the proceedings a,re ahan-
dcced, or said sum so set apart is ascertained to be in eicess of forty
<40) par cent of the entire costs of the improvement for vrliieh- the
same is appropriated, said board of park commissioners shall, upon.
sucn abandonment or the ascertainment of sach. excess, notify the
said comptroller and treasurer thereof, and in the case of an abandon-
ment of condemnation proceedings, ah" the moneys so set apart, aad
in the case of an excess, the portion thereof in excess of forty (40)
per cent of the cost of the improvements, shall at once be returned fco
and become a part of the park fund, and applicable to other uses.

SEC. ;?9. Whenever the title shall have been acquired by said city,
for park purposes, to land constituting the shores of any stream, like
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or pond, said board of park commissioners may regulate and control
the use of such shore, and the water contiguous thereto, and in case
such ownership shall embrace the entire shore of any such lake or
pond, said board of park commissioners is vested with exclusive
•charge and control of the waters of said Jake or pond, and may, in all
things, regulate and govern the use of such waters; Provided, that
said board shall not prohibit the use of sail or row boats on such
waters.

SEO. 40. The lauds which may be designated and obtained as
aforesaid for park purposes shall not be alienated nor diverted to other
uses, and shall remain forever parks and parkways for the use of all
the inhabitants of said city.

SJGO. 41. Said board of park commissioners may adopt rules to se-
cure the quiet, orderly and suitable use and enjoyment of said parks
and parkways by the people, and the common council shall provide
ordinances to enforce them and to fix penalties for the violation there-
of, which ordinances shall take effect from and after the publication
thereof in the official newspaper of said city, and the same shall be
enforced by prosecution by the corporation attorney in the municipal
court of said city, as in the case of other ordinances of said city. The
clerk of the municipal court of said city of St. Panl shall receive all
fines and penalties imposed by the said municipal court for the viola-
tion of park ordinances, and shall, on the first (1st) Monday of every
month deliver to the treasurer of said city all moneys so received,
which shall be by him credited to said park fund.

SEO. 42. The mayor of said city shall, upon request of said board
of park commissioners, appoint such policemen, as the common coun-
cil may authorize,- which policemen shall be under fche control and
direction of said board. All policemen so appointed shall possess all
the common law and statutory power of constables; and any warrants
for search or arrest, issued by any magistrate or court of record in
Kamsey county, may be executed by such policemen in any part of
said county.

SEO. 43. The common council of said city shall have the same
power and jurisdiction in respect to laying water mains and sewers
along the parkways in the said city as it now has in respect to laying
the same along the public streets, and the same proceedings for levy-
ing and collecting special assessments for sewers along such streets
shall apply to levying and collecting the same for sewers laid along
the parkways.

SEC. 44. Said board of park commissioners may acquire by gift,
without the corporate limits of said city, for parks or parkways, any
laud or lands, and shall possess the same powers andjurisdictionover
said parks or parkways as if they were located within the city limits.

SEO. 45. This act shall be a public act, and need not be pleaded or
proved in any cafio.

SEO. 46. All acts and parts of acts, whether in the charter of the
city of St. Paul, or elsewhere, inconsistent with any of the provisions
of this act are hereby repealed.

SEO. 47. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved March 16, 1891.


